

11-05-2002



102271244

**!TMENT OF COMMERCE** U.S. Patent Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 10-29-32.  Robert C. AIKEN, II; Richard EVANS; Carl L. VERHOLEK; Steve MCDONALD; Dana CONNER; Scott LORDO; Curt BELLOTTI; Robert RADER; William DUCKLIN Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Cattron-Theimeg, Inc.  ———————————————————————————————————	
Nature of conveyance:	Address: 58 West Shenango Street	
□ Assignment     □ Merger     □ Security Agreement     □ Other	City: <u>Sharpsville</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>16150</u>	
Execution Date: 10/16/02, 10/18/02, 10/18/02, 10/21/02, 10/18/02, 10/17/02, 10/18/02, 10/18/02, 10/16,02	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s). 10/210,777	B. Patent No(s).	
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No		
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Paul D. Bangor, Jr.  REED SMITH LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\(\frac{40.00}{\text{\subset}}\) Enclosed  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  ☐ Charge any deficiency to deposit account	
Address: P.O. Box 488	8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>Pittsburgh</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15230</u>	18-0582 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
and correct copy of the original document.  Frederick H. Colen	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  October 23, 2002  Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:5		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

00000077 10210777

40.00 OP

PGHL18-1023666.01-FHCOLEN October 23, 2002 4:07 PM

REEL: 013440 FRAME: 0962

11/01/2002 GTOW11

01 FC:8021

Atty. Docket No. 02-425-US

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Robert C. Aiken, II, Richard Evans, Carl L. Verholek, Steve McDonald, Dana Conner, Scott Lordo, Curt Bellotti, and Robert Rader, citizens of the United States of America, whose post office addresses are 4 Tanglewood Lane, Greenville, PA 16125; 8668 Thompson-Sharpsville Road, Masury, OH 44438; P.O. Box 283, Sharpsville, PA 16150; 3528 Beechwood Drive, Hubbard, OH 44425; 523 Glade Mill Road, Valencia, PA 16059; 840 South Keel Ridge Road, Hermitage, PA 16148; 1327 Saranac Drive, Transfer, PA 16154; and 62 Riley Road, Greenville, PA 16125, respectively, and William Ducklin, citizen of the United Kingdom, whose post office address is 905 Theresa Avenue, Hermitage, PA 16148, have invented and own a certain invention entitled

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL OF LOCOMOTIVES

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on July 31, 2002 and assigned Serial No. 10/210,777; and

WHEREAS, Cattron-Theimeg, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 58 West Shenango Street, Sharpsville, Pennsylvania 16150 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to us of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and

PGHLIB-0986438.01-PDBANGOR September 18, 2002 2:59 PM

> PATENT REEL: 013440 FRAME: 0963

Docket No. 02-425-US Serial No.: 10/210,777

interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by any application or any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

WE HEREBY COVENANT that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

WE FURTHER COVENANT that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to us and we will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain. maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	114 WITHESS WILLIES, Thave hereunto set hand and sear this 10th day		
of _	October	, 2002	
		tolet steen o	
		Robert C. AIKEN II	
	IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>18th</u> day	
of _	October	, <u>200</u> 2	
		Queland acions	
		Richard EVANS	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have becounts set hand and soal this. 16th day

**PATENT** REEL: 013440 FRAME: 0964

Docket No. 02-425-US Serial No.: 10/210,777

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 18th day Of October \_,2002 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 21st day Octôber IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 18th day IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 17th day October

-3-

Docket No. 02-425-US Serial No.: 10/210,777

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>18th</u> day
October	. 2002
	Cit 2 Bollate
	Curt BELLOTTI
INLVA/ITNIECO	WHEREOF I have becounts not hand and soul this 19th, day
	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>18th</u> day
October	,2002
	Robert RADER
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 16th day
October	,2002
	William DUCKLIN
	IN WITNESS October IN WITNESS

**RECORDED: 10/29/2002**